
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE B 
 

FRIDAY 15TH FEBRUARY 2013 
AT 10.00 A.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent (Chairman), K. A. Grant-Pearce and 
Miss P. A. Harrison 
 
Mrs. S. J. Baxter (Substitute Member) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

STREET TRADING CONSENT HEARING PROCEDURE (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. Application for a Street Trading Consent, Mr. Atila Kayaoglu, A38 Birmingham 
Road, Bromsgrove, (Pages 5 - 24) 
 

4. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following resolution to 
exclude the public from the meeting during the consideration of items of 
business containing exempt information:-  
 
"RESOLVED: that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraphs of that part being as set out below, 
and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 

Item No. Paragraphs  
6 1, 2 and 3 " 

  
 



- 2 - 

5. Taxi Licensing Hearing Procedures (Pages 25 - 26) 
 

6. Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence - Review (Pages 27 - 
36) 
 

7. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting  
 
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
7th February 2013 



- 3 - 

 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 

Ø  You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board 
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business 
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information. 

Ø  You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

Ø  You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

Ø  You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 
of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

Ø  An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 
all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

Ø  A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards. 

Ø  You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

Ø  Meeting Agendas 
Ø  Meeting Minutes 
Ø  The Council’s Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                       Revised November 2012 

STREET TRADING CONSENT APPLICATION 
LICENSING (MISCELLANOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE   

 
HEARING PROCEDURE 

 
 
1. The Chairman will open the hearing and introduce members of the 
 Sub-Committee and officers present.  
 
2. The Chairman will ask all other parties present to introduce 

themselves. 
 
3. The Chairman will remind the Applicant that he/she can be 

represented by a legal representative at his/her own expense. 
 
4. The Licensing Officer will present the report. 
 
5. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 other parties present to put any relevant questions to the 
 Licensing Officer. 
 
6. The Chairman will invite the Applicant and/or his/her 
 representative to present his/her case and call any witnesses.  
 The Applicant will be allowed a maximum of 10 minutes to 
 present the case. 
 
7 The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 other parties present to put any relevant questions to the 
 Applicant and/or his/her representative. 
 
8 Consultees / Interested Parties will be invited to present their 

representations or elect a spokesperson (which may be a 
Councillor) to speak on their behalf.  New representations must 
not be raised. A maximum of 10 minutes will be allowed for the 
Consultees / Interested Parties to present their case(s).  If two or 
more Consultees / Interested Parties wish to address the Sub-
Committee the 10 minutes will be divided between them. 

 
9. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 other parties present to put any relevant questions to the 
 Consultees / Interested Parties. 
 
10. The Consultees / Interested Parties will be invited to sum up.  A 

maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed. 
 
11. The Applicant or his/her representative will be invited to sum up.  

A maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed. 
 
12. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any legal 

advice to be given.  
 

Appendix

Page 1



                                                                                       Revised November 2012 

13. At the conclusion of the hearing, the Members of the Sub-
Committee, the Legal Adviser and the Democratic Services Officer 
will withdraw from the meeting room. 

 
14. Once the Sub-Committee has reached its decision, the Members 

of the Sub-Committee, the Legal Adviser and the Democratic 
Services Officer will return to the meeting room.  The Sub-
Committee’s decision, together with the reasons for the decision, 
will be announced by the Chairman. 

 
15. The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the 
 Applicant and those parties who made representations. 
 
 

There is no right of appeal against the Council’s decision to 
refuse to grant or revoke a Street Trading Consent. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



                                                                                       Revised November 2012 

Please Note: 
 
1) Each application coming before the Licensing Sub-Committee will 
 be treated on its own merits.  IInn  ddeetteerrmmiinniinngg  aann  aapppplliiccaattiioonn  ffoorr  aa  

  SSttrreeeett  TTrraaddiinngg  CCoonnsseenntt,,  tthhee  CCoouunncciill  wwiillll  ccoonnssiiddeerr  tthhee  ffoolllloowwiinngg  

  ffaaccttoorrss::  

  

((aa))  PPuubblliicc  SSaaffeettyy  ––  ddooeess  tthhee  llooccaattiioonn  ooff  tthhee  pprrooppoosseedd  ttrraaddiinngg  ssiittee  

    rreepprreesseenntt  oorr  iiss  iitt  lliikkeellyy  ttoo  rreepprreesseenntt,,  aa  ssuubbssttaannttiiaall  rriisskk  ttoo  tthhee    

  ppuubblliicc  aanndd  uusseerrss  ooff  tthhee  hhiigghhwwaayy??    TThhee  CCoouunncciill  wwiillll  ccoonnssiiddeerr    

  tthhiinnggss    lliikkee  iimmppoorrttaanntt  ssiigghhtt  lliinneess  ffoorr  CCCCTTVV  ccaammeerraass,,  rreeqquuiirreemmeennttss    

  ooff  eemmeerrggeennccyy  vveehhiicclleess,,  ffiirree  hhaazzaarrddss,,  hhyyggiieennee  aanndd  tthhee  ssaaffeettyy  ooff  

  aacccceessss  ttoo  oorr  ffrroomm  tthhee  ttrraaddiinngg  ssiittee..  

  

((bb))  PPuubblliicc  OOrrddeerr  ––  ddooeess  tthhee  ssttrreeeett  ttrraaddiinngg  aaccttiivviittyy  rreepprreesseenntt,,  oorr    iiss  iitt  

  lliikkeellyy  ttoo  rreepprreesseenntt,,  aa  ssuubbssttaannttiiaall  rriisskk  ttoo  ppuubblliicc  oorrddeerr??  

  

((cc))  TThhee  aavvooiiddaannccee  ooff  ppuubblliicc  nnuuiissaannccee  ––  ddooeess  tthhee  ssttrreeeett  

  ttrraaddiinngg  aaccttiivviittyy  rreepprreesseenntt,,  oorr  iiss  iitt  lliikkeellyy  ttoo  rreepprreesseenntt,,  aa  ssuubbssttaannttiiaall  

  rriisskk  ooff  nnuuiissaannccee  ttoo  tthhee  ppuubblliicc  ffrroomm  nnooiissee,,  ssmmeellll,,  lliitttteerr  oorr  llaattee  nniigghhtt  

  ddiissttuurrbbaannccee??  

  

((dd))  NNeeeeddss  ooff  tthhee  aarreeaa  ––  aarree  tthheerree  eennoouugghh  ootthheerr  ttrraaddiinngg  oouuttlleettss  ttoo  

  sseerrvvee  tthhee  nneeeeddss  ooff  tthhee  aarreeaa??    AA  SSttrreeeett  TTrraaddiinngg  CCoonnsseenntt  wwiillll  nnoott  

  bbee  ggrraanntteedd  wwhheerree  iitt  iiss  ccoonnssiiddeerreedd  tthhaatt  tthheerree  aarree  aallrreeaaddyy  eennoouugghh  

  ttrraaddeerrss  ttrraaddiinngg  iinn  tthhee  vviicciinniittyy  ((ffrroomm  sshhooppss  oorr  ootthheerr  ssttaallllss))  iinn  

  ggooooddss  iinn  wwhhiicchh  tthhee  aapppplliiccaanntt  wwiisshheess  ttoo  ttrraaddee,,  oorr  iiff  tthheerree  iiss  aann  

  eexxiissttiinngg  ccoonncceennttrraattiioonn  ooff  ssttrreeeett  ttrraaddeerrss  iinn  tthhee  ssttrreeeett  iinn  wwhhiicchh  tthhee  

  aapppplliiccaanntt  wwiisshheess  ttoo  ttrraaddee..  

  

((ee))  CCoonnssuullttaattiioonn  --  rreelleevvaanntt  rreessppoonnsseess  ffrroomm  ccoonnssuulltteeeess..  

  
(f) Guidance issued under the Local Government   

  Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982 
 

 (g) Bromsgrove District Council’s Street Trading Consent 
 Policy 
 

2) The Chairman may require any person who in his/her opinion is 
  behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the meeting, and may 
  refuse to permit that person to return, or permit him/her to return 
  only on such conditions as the Chairman may specify. However, 
  such person may,  before the end of the hearing, submit in writing 
  any information which he/she would have been entitled to have 
  given orally at the meeting had  he/she not been required to leave. 

 
3) Decisions may be taken in the absence of the Applicant or any 
 other party.  All notices and representations received from absent 
 parties will be considered. 
 

Page 3



                                                                                       Revised November 2012 

4) Questioning must not be hostile or intended to unfairly undermine 
 the position of any party. 
 
5) Late evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all 
 parties present. 
 
 
  
 

Page 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT  
 

LICENSING 
SUB-COMMITTEE  15TH February 2013 

 
         
STREET TRADING CONSENT - APPLICATION  
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Kit Taylor  

Portfolio Holder Consulted   No 

Relevant Head of Service Steve Jorden – Head of 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Wards Affected  All Wards 

Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To consider an application to permit street trading in respect of Mr Atila 

Kayaoglu who is a trader providing kebabs, burgers, chips,  hot and cold 
drinks from a mobile unit sited at a lay-by on A38, adjacent the former 
Mount School, Birmingham Road, Lickey End,  Bromsgrove. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 That Members determine the application.  The application may be: 
 

2.1.1 granted in whole or in part (with additional conditions, if 
appropriate) and subject to Mr Kayaoglu producing a trade waste 
agreement as set out at 12.1 of the Street Trading Policy or, 

 
2.1.2 be refused,  

 
provided that the Sub-Committee’s decision is consistent with the 
Council’s Street Trading Consent Policy. 
 

3.  KEY ISSUES 
 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 There are no financial implications arising from implementation of this 

decision.  There is no right of appeal in respect of Street Trading 
Consent. 

 
 Legal Implications 
 
3.2 The Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982 section 3 

empowers local authorities to designate all or part of their areas for the 
purposes of street trading. Schedule 4 of that Act specifies the procedure 
for resolving to designate streets, and for issuing Street Trading 
Consents. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT  
 

LICENSING 
SUB-COMMITTEE  15TH February 2013 

 
3.3 Paragraph 7 of Schedule 4 of the Act permits the Council to grant a 

Street Trading Consent if they think fit and to attach conditions to it as 
they consider reasonable necessary to prevent obstruction of the street 
or danger to persons using it; or nuisance or annoyance (whether to 
persons using the street or otherwise).  Model Conditions are included 
within the Bromsgrove District Council, Street Trading Policy. 

 
3.4  Paragraph 8 of Schedule 4 of the Act, further permits the Council to 

include in Street Trading Consent permission for its holder to trade in a 
Consent Street from a stationary van, cart, barrow or other vehicle or 
from a portable stall. 

 
3.5  Paragraph 10 of Schedule 4 of the Act states that a Street Trading 

Consent may be granted for any period not exceeding 12 months, but 
may be revoked at any time. 

 
3.6 There is no right of appeal against the refusal to grant a Street Trading 

Consent. 
 
3.7 The Sub-Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 

guarantees the right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of 
their civil rights.   

 
3.8 The Sub-Committee must have regard to the Street Trading Consent 

Policy adopted by Bromsgrove District Council on 20th January 2010 
 
3.9 Mr Kayaoglu has been invited to the meeting so that he can put forward 

his case. 
 
3.10 All those making objections to this application have been invited to the 

meeting so they can put forward their case. 
 
 Service/Operational Implications  
 
3.11 In accordance with the Street Trading Policy, a responsible authority is   

entitled to make representations.  Responsible authorities include:-  
 

• the Highways Authority – Worcestershire County Council; 

• the Chief Officer of Police; 

• the Council’s Environmental Health team; 

• the Council’s Street Scene and Community Services team; 

• the Council’s Economic Development team; 

• Trading Standards; 

• the Parish Council (if any) in which the Trading Unit is to be 
located;,  

• the Ward Councillors 

Page 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT  
 

LICENSING 
SUB-COMMITTEE  15TH February 2013 

 
3.12 In accordance with the Street Trading Policy, the owners/occupiers of 

any properties near to the proposed location of the trading site for 
which an application has been made are entitled to make 
representations.  “Near to” is not defined in the Street Trading Consent 
Policy. 

 
3.13 The Licensing Authority received an application on 8th November 2012 

to conduct Street Trading, in accordance with the Street Trading Policy 
at A38 Lay-by, Birmingham Road, Lickey End Bromsgrove. (Appendix 
A) 

 
3.14 The application is seeking the following permissions: 
 

Street Trading  
§ 17.00 pm – 23:00pm Monday to Sunday 
 
Actual opening hours  
§ 17.00 pm – 23:00pm Monday to Sunday 

 
3.15 No representations have been received from the responsible 

authorities named at 3.11 above. 
 
3.16 Properties near to the proposed site as specified in 3.12 have been 

notified and eight letters of objection have been received.  (Appendix 
B) 

 
3.17 A map indicating the location of the proposed street trading site is 

attached (Appendix C). 
 
3.18 A photograph of the Snack Van is included (Appendix D) 
 
 
 Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications  
 
3.19    The Licensing Sub-Committee will ensure it has regard to the 

desirability of exercising its functions with regard to the need to 
eliminate discrimination and to increase equality of opportunity. 
Applications received will be treated in accordance with Bromsgrove 
District Council’s Equal Opportunities policy.    

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

4.1  Members have to decide whether to grant the consent in the light of the 
information contained in the report (and any representations made by 
or on behalf of the applicant). 

 
 

Page 7



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT  
 

LICENSING 
SUB-COMMITTEE  15TH February 2013 

 
5. APPENDICES 
 

  Appendix A – Application 
      Appendix B – Letters of objections from local residents 
         Appendix C – Map of location 
  Appendix D - Photo of Mobile Van 
   
 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Street Trading Consent Policy 
 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name:  Ann May – Licensing Officer 
  Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
 
E Mail: a.may@bromsgrove.gov.uk  
 
Tel: 01527 881405  

 
 

Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Revised November 2012 

TAXI LICENSING  
 

HEARING PROCEDURE 
 

 
1. The Chairman will open the hearing and introduce the Members of the Sub-

Committee and officers present. 
 
2. The Chairman will ask the Applicant and his/her representative present to 

introduce themselves. 
 
3. The Chairman will remind the Applicant that he/she can be represented by a legal 

representative at his/her own expense. 
 
4. The Licensing Officer will present the report and call any witnesses.  
 
5. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and the Applicant to ask 

any relevant questions of the Licensing Officer or the witnesses.  
 
6. The Chairman will invite the Applicant or his/her representative to present the 

Applicant’s case and to call any witnesses on behalf of the Applicant. 
 
7. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee to put questions to the 

Applicant and/or his/her representative and/or witnesses.  
 
8. The Chairman will invite the Applicant and/or his/her legal representative to sum 

up. 
 
9. The Chairman will ask the Applicant to confirm that he/she has said all he/she 

wishes to.  
 
10. The Chairman will ask the Sub-Committee Members if they have all the 

information they need to reach a decision. 
 
11. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any legal advice to be given.  
 
12. The Applicant and any other parties present will retire from the meeting room so 

that the Sub-Committee can reach its decision in private.  
 
13. When the Sub-Committee has reached its decision the Applicant and his/her 

representative will be invited to return to the meeting room.  The Chairman will 
relay the decision and the reason(s) for the decision to the Applicant. 

 
14. The Chairman will inform the Applicant of the date on which the decision will take 

effect and of any right of appeal. 
 
 

 An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s decision 
must be lodged within 21 days of the date on which written confirmation of 
the decision is received by the Applicant. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Street Trading Consent Hearing Procedure
	3 Application for a Street Trading Consent, Mr. Atila Kayaoglu, A38 Birmingham Road, Bromsgrove,
	Appendix A - Application Form
	Appendix B - Letters of Objection
	Appendix C - Map of Location
	Appendix D - Photo of Mobile Van

	5 Taxi Licensing Hearing Procedures
	6 Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence - Review
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE B 
 

FRIDAY, 15TH FEBRUARY 2013 AT 10.00 A.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent (Chairman), Mrs. S. J. Baxter (substituting for 
Councillor Miss P. A. Harrison) and K. A. Grant-Pearce 

  

 Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Mrs. A. May and Mrs. P. Ross 
 
Also in attendance: Ms. A. Pillinger, MFG Solicitors (Representative for 
Mr. Atila Kayaoglu), Mrs. C. Gilbertson and Mr. J. Gilbertson 
(Representatives for Mr. C. Gibbs, Managing Director, The Key 
Consultancy Limited)  
 

 
15/12 APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Miss P. A. Harrison. 
 

16/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

17/12 PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman opened the Hearing and introduced the Members of the Sub-
Committee and officers present to the Applicant and all parties present. 
 
The Chairman invited all parties present to introduce themselves and 
reminded all parties present of the procedure to be followed during the 
Hearing. 
 

18/12 APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT, MR. ATILA 
KAYAOGLU, A38 BIRMINGHAM ROAD, BROMSGROVE,  
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to consider an application for a Street Trading 
Consent in respect of Mr. Atila Kayaoglu to provide kebab, chicken kebab, 
burger, chips, hot and cold drinks from a mobile unit site at A38 lay by 
adjacent to the former Mount School, Birmingham Road, Lickey End, 
Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 0EP. 
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor informed all those present that Members of the 
Sub-Committee had carried out an unannounced Site Visit to the proposed 
trading site prior to the Hearing. 
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor informed all those present that Members had 
been informed prior to the commencement of the Hearing that the applicant’s 
interpreter was unable to attend the Hearing.  The applicant’s solicitor had 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee B 
15th February 2013 

- 2 - 

requested that the ten minutes allocated to present the applicant’s case, as 
detailed in the Street Trading Consent Application, Hearing Procedures, be 
extended, if needed, in order for the applicant to fully understand any 
questions that arose and to agree any responses given by her.   
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor informed all those present that the advice to the 
Sub-Committee would be to allow flexibility to ensure that the applicant had a 
fair hearing.  Equally the same flexibility be given to the objectors, if required, 
in order for the application to be fully heard. 
 
The Licensing Officer outlined the details of the application, together with the 
reasons why the application had been brought before the Sub-Committee.  
The application was subject to a Hearing in the light of eight representations 
received from properties near to the proposed site.   
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, the case for the applicant was put forward by 
Ms. A. Pillinger, MFG Solicitors.  She informed the Sub-Committee that the 
applicant Mr. Atila Kayaoglu had applied to trade at the proposed site Monday 
to Friday between 5:00 p.m. - 11:00 p.m. Mr. Kayaoglu wanted to reassure 
those that had made representations that he would arrive at the proposed site 
to set up at 4:30 p.m. and would cease trading at 11:00 pm. Therefore leaving 
the proposed site as soon as possible once he had collected any litter and 
removed his rubbish bins.  Ms. Pillinger informed the Sub-Committee that Mr. 
Kayaoglu could provide the Sub-Committee with evidence of his Trade Waste 
Agreement.  Mr. Kayaoglu would remove any rubbish from the proposed site 
and the rubbish would be taken and collected from Powick, where Mr. 
Kayaoglu would store his mobile unit when not trading.   
 
Ms. Pillinger further informed the Sub-Committee that Mr. Kayaoglu had 
traded on a pub car park in a residential area of Gloucester for the last twelve 
months and had not received any complaints in respect of smell, litter or noise.  
Whilst trading at the pub site Mr. Kayaoglu had received a five star food 
hygiene rating.  The pub was closing down so the proposed site in 
Bromsgrove would be the only site Mr. Kayaoglu would trade from, with help 
when needed from family members, should the Street Trading Consent be 
approved.   
 
Ms. Pillinger had visited the proposed site and was of the opinion that even 
with the mobile unit and Mr. Kayaoglu’s vehicle used to tow the mobile unit, 
there would still be sufficient space for an additional six vehicles.  After visiting 
the proposed site Ms. Pillinger had no concerns in respect of the size of the 
proposed site in comparison to other sites she had visited.  Mr. Kayaoglu had 
not envisaged more vehicles as his business was transient.  Mr. Kayaoglu 
also felt that due to his calm disposition he would be able to deal with any 
instances of youths gathering or loud music.  Ms. Pillinger also stated that no 
representations had been received from any of the Responsible Authorities 
consulted.  With regard to the ‘needs of the area’ Ms. Pillinger was not aware 
of other trading outlets in the immediate vicinity that would be affected if Mr. 
Kayaoglu was granted a Street Trading Consent.  Ms. Pillinger stated that she 
hoped she had answered all of the concerns raised by those who had 
objected. 
 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee B 
15th February 2013 

- 3 - 

 
In response to the Chairman, Ms. Pillinger informed the Sub-Committee that 
the lights on the mobile unit were charged by battery and that the cooker was 
gas so no motorised equipment would be used on the mobile unit.   
 
At the Invitation of the Chairman, the Interested Party who had given notice of 
his intention to act as the spokesperson for Mr. C. Gibbs, Managing Director, 
The Key Consultancy Limited addressed the Sub-Committee.  Mr. J. 
Gilbertson informed Members that The Key Consultancy Limited was a 
professional management training company that offered a high end 
management facility.  Their hours of business were Monday to Friday, 08:00 
a.m. – 7:00 p.m.  During the hours of 5:00 p.m. and 6:30 p.m. there was a lot 
of vehicle movement with an average of 25 cars leaving the business 
premises.  The lay by was constantly used by HGV vehicles who parked 
overnight and had already caused obstruction to their business premises.   
 
Mr. Gilbertson further informed Members that there was only one entrance to 
the lay by, no egress.  Consequently this had resulted in HGV drivers using 
their drive in order to turn their HGV vehicles around, which had resulted in 
damage to the gates at the entrance of their driveway.  On occasions HGV 
drivers would reverse their vehicles onto the main road if they were unable to 
turn around due to other vehicles being parked in the lay by.  Mr. Gilbertson 
therefore felt that the applicant’s solicitor had not taken these additional HGV 
vehicles into account when she had visited the site and suggested to the Sub-
Committee that there was sufficient room for the applicant’s mobile unit, his 
towing vehicle and six additional vehicles.  Mr. Gilbertson also expressed 
concern in respect of residents being unable to access the only footpath on 
the lay by if additional vehicles were parked near by causing an obstruction.  
Their objection had stated issues with litter being left and their caretaker 
already had the task of clearing discarded litter from the site. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Ms. Pillinger was invited to sum up the case 
for Mr. Kayaoglu.  Ms. Pillinger took the opportunity to respond to the 
concerns raised by Mr. Gilbertson and informed the Sub-Committee that Mr. 
Kayaoglu was an experienced trader and had become part of the community 
whilst trading in Gloucester and would ensure that the proposed site was clear 
of rubbish each day he traded.  Ms. Pillinger suggested that with Mr. Kayaoglu 
trading at the site this could discourage HGV drivers from using the lay by.  
Whilst she accepted Mr. Gilbertson’s comments in respect of a burger van 
been parked at the entrance to their business premises, not enhancing the 
area, she also felt that business diversity should be considered with Mr. 
Kayaoglu looking to trade on the proposed site. 
 
Ms. Pillinger referred to paragraph 5 of Bromsgrove District Council’s Street 
Trading – Policy Statement in respect of the Crime and Disorder Act (1988). 
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor informed the Sub-Committee that they must only 
consider those matters directly related to the Street Trading Consent 
Application and in particular should disregard the references made to future 
planning developments. 
 
 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee B 
15th February 2013 

- 4 - 

 
The Sub-Committee then adjourned to consider its decision.  Upon its return 
and having had regard to: 
 

• The report presented by the Licensing Officer  

• The Council’s Street Trading – Policy Statement 

• The application and representations made by Mr. Kayaoglu’s solicitor 

• The representations made at the Hearing by Mr. J. Gilbertson on behalf of 
The Key Consultancy Limited 

 
RESOLVED that the application for a Street Trading Consent for the sale of 
kebab, chicken kebab, burger, chips, hot and cold drinks from a mobile unit 
sited at A38, lay by adjacent to the former Mount School, Birmingham Road, 
Lickey End, Bromsgrove be refused. 
 
The reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision were as follows: 
 

• The Sub-Committee noted there were no objections raised by any of the 
Responsible Authorities. 

 

• The Sub-Committee noted Mr. Kayaoglu’s previous experience as a Street 
Trader and was impressed with his willingness to contribute to the 
community not least by his offer to ensure the proposed site was keep 
clean and tidy. 

 

• The Sub-Committee had had regard to the objections raised and the 
representations made by The Key Consultancy Limited and whilst 
accepting that the exit from their business would only potentially be 
effected for two hours, the Sub-Committee accepted the objections with 
regard to the restrictions when leaving; the litter and the damage caused 
by vehicles turning round in a confined space. 

 

• The Sub-Committee considered that the location of the lay by was 
prominent and could be seen by passing traffic and traffic entering 
Bromsgrove heading towards the town centre. The Sub-Committee did not 
find that the addition of a mobile take away van would in any way enhance 
the area. 

 

• Sub-Committee Members had visited the proposed site and had had 
regard to the road lay out and the position of the lay by. 

 

• The Sub-Committee considered that granting the consent would likely 
cause a potential obstruction to the flow of vehicles as there was only one 
access to the lay by and this was positioned very close to the traffic lights 
which regulated traffic onto and off a very busy main road.  

 

• The Sub-Committee had noted that the lay by was already used by HGV 
vehicles and that they needed to either turn round in the lay by, potentially 
causing damage, or they had to reverse out onto a busy road.  The Sub-
Committee considered this to be a road safety concern.  

 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee B 
15th February 2013 

- 5 - 

• The Sub-Committee did not accept that the granting of the consent would 
reduce the number of vehicles; in fact there was every likelihood that it 
would increase with passing vehicles that stopped for food and did not 
realise the limited turning space available. 

 
The following legal advice was given: 

 

• Each application must be considered on its own merits. 
 

• Members should consider only those matters which were relevant to the 
application and should disregard the references made to future planning 
developments.  

 
The Chairmen reported that the Applicant and those parties who had made 
representations would be notified of the decision in writing.  
 

19/12 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act, as 
amended, the relevant paragraphs of the part, being as set out below, and 
that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 
Minute No.  Paragraphs 
   20/12  1, 2 and 3 
 

20/12 HACKNEY CARRIAGE / PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVER'S LICENCE - 
REVIEW  
 
The Sub-Committee considered matters in relation to a holder of a combined 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence in light of 
information received by the Licensing Officer. 
 
The Licensing Officer outlined the details of the matter, together with the 
reasons why this had been brought before the Sub-Committee. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, the applicant’s representative put forward his 
case and answered as number of questions from Members of the Sub-
Committee. 
 
The Sub-Committee then adjourned to consider its decision.  Upon its return it 
was  
 
RESOLVED that the driver be issued with a warning with regard to his 
behaviour and future behaviour. 

The meeting closed at 12.56 p.m. 
 

 
Chairman 


